cash and short-term deposits that derive directly from its operations.
The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s senior
management oversees the management of these risks. The Board of Directors review and
agree policies for managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.
a) Market risk
The Company is exposed to market risk through its use of financial instruments and
specifically to currency risk, interest rate risk and certain other price risks, which result
from both its operating activities.
c) Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +/- 1% for the year ended 31st March 2017 (31st March 2016:
+/- 1%, 1st April 2015: +/- 1%). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible
based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change
in the average market interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at
each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other variables are
held constant.

 In `
As at

31st March
2017

As at
31st March

2016
Profit before tax
Increase +1%  (6,832,912)  832,702
Decrease -1%  (6,420,812)  922,506
Equity before tax
Increase +1%  330,794  7,859,055
Decrease -1%  742,894  7,948,859
d) Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk
of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities
(when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency) and the Company’s
borrowings in foreign currency.
Foreign currency denominated financial assets and liabilities which expose the Company
to currency risk are disclosed below. The amounts shown are those reported to key
management translated at the closing rate:-